

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

**SUPREME COURT NO.
21-1092**

DES MOINES CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PATRICK KNUEVEN and MARY KNUEVEN,
Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SARAH CRANE**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**JOHN F. FATINO
NICHOLAS J. GRAL
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.**

699 Walnut, Suite 2000

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 288-6041

Fax: (515) 246-1474

Email: fatino@whitfieldlaw.com

gral@whitfieldlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
PATRICK KNUEVEN and MARY KNUEVEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO GRANT A JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT AS THE COMMISSION FAILED TO PROVE “STEERING.”	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH A LEGAL CLAIM OF “STEERING.”	39
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE COMMISSION TO OFFER UNDULY PREJUDICIAL PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE THAT DID NOT CONCERN THE CHARGES IN QUESTION.	48
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENDANT THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT’S GOOD CHARACTER.	58
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED FOR IMPEACHMENT OF THE DEFENDANT WITH COLLATERAL TESTIMONY IN AN UNRELATED MATTER.....	62

VI. TO THE EXTENT THIS COURT OVERTURNS THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING IN APPELLANTS' FAVOR, THE COMMISSION WILL NO LONGER BE DEEMED A "PREVAILING PARTY" ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES... 65

CONCLUSION..... 68

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burns v. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 495 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 1993)	67, 68
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	32, 37, 42, 43, 46
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 34
<i>City of Des Moines v. Ogden</i> , 909 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2018).....	58, 62, 65
<i>Doc Magic, Inc. v. Mortgage Partnership of American, L.L.C.</i> , 729 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2013)	66
<i>Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009).....	30
<i>Fair Hous. Cong. v. Weber</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1286 (C.D. Cal. 1997) ...	34, 44, 47
<i>Fair. Hous. Justice Ctr., Inc. v. Broadway Crescent Realty, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 34(CM), 2011 WL 856095, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011)...	34, 44, 46
<i>Garr v. City of Ottumwa</i> , 846 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2014).....	29
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	40
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	34
<i>Koonts v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Ass’n of Ven Buren Cty.</i> , 16 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1944).....	61
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012)	29

<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018)	66
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	56
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	53, 54
<i>NCJC, Inc. v. WMG, L.C.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2021).....	67
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	49, 59, 62
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010) .	29
<i>Shinn v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)	40
<i>State v. Crisman</i> , 57 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1953)	61
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 243 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1976).....	64
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	57
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 200 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1972)	60
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)	49
<i>Thavenet v. Davis</i> , 589 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 531 F.2d 888 (8th Cir. 1976)	60
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 491 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1973).....	60
<i>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, et al</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)....	33, 43, 44, 46

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3610.....	19
42 U.S.C.A. § 3604(a) (2021).....	31
42 U.S.C.A. § 3604(b) (2021)	31
Iowa Code § 216.8(1)(a) (2021)	32
Iowa Code § 216.8(1)(b) (2021).....	32
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(2) (2021)	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	13
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1003(1) (2021)	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1003(2) (2021)	38
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004(6) (2021)	39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004(8) (2021)	39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004(9) (2021)	39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1104(8) (2021)	41
Iowa R. Evid 5.403 (2021).....	52
Iowa R. Evid 5.404 (2021).....	52

Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b)(2) (2021)	59
Iowa R. Evid. 5.405 (2021).....	59
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	67
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , Collateral, 317 (Bryan A. Garner ed., 10th ed. 2014)	64
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 52-101(a) (2021)	53
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-101(a)(1) (2021).....	31, 37, 42, 69
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-101(a)(10) (2021).....	30, 31, 32, 36, 38, 42, 43
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-101(a)(4) (2021).....	31
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-101(a)(8) (2021).....	31
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-107(m) (2021)	17, 66, 68
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-2(b) (2021)	20, 28, 50, 51, 52, 56, 57, 58
City of Des Moines Municipal Code Chapter 62	13, 19
Laurie Kratky Dore, <i>Evidence of Other Crimes, Wrongs or Acts</i> , 7 Ia. Prac., Evidence § 5.404:6 (2020)	53
